
1 
 

Audit Committee 
 

Meeting Venue 
Teams Live 

 

 
 

County Hall 
Llandrindod Wells 

Powys 
LD1 5LG 

 
Meeting Date 
Thursday, 19 November 2020 

 
Meeting Time 
10.00 am 

 
For further information please contact 
Lisa Richards 
01597 826371 
lisa.richards@powys.gov.uk 

 12 November 2020 
 

 

Mae croeso i chi siarad yn Gymraeg neu yn Saesneg yn y cyfarfod.  
Rhowch wybod pa iaith rydych am ei defnyddio erbyn hanner dydd, ddau ddiwrnod 
gwaith cyn y cyfarfod.  
You are welcome to speak Welsh or English in the meeting.  
Please inform us of which language you wish to use by noon, two working days 
before the meeting. 

 

AGENDA 

 
1.  APOLOGIES  

 
To receive apologies for absence. 
 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
To receive declarations of interest from Members. 
 

3.  MINUTES  

 
To authorise the Chair to sign the minutes of the previous meeting. 
(Pages 3 - 10) 
 

4.  POWYS PENSION FUND - STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS  

 
To consider the report of the Head of Finance. 
(Pages 11 - 76) 
 

5.  AUDIT WALES - FINANCIAL SUSTAINABILITY OF LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT AS A RESULT OF THE COVID 19 PANDEMIC  

 
To consider the Audit Wales report. 
(Pages 77 - 92) 

Public Document Pack



6.  AUDITOR GENERAL - DATA ANALYTICS  

 
To consider a letter from the Auditor General Wales. 
(Pages 93 - 96) 
 

7.  STRATEGIC AND COVID RISK REGISTERS  

 
To consider the report of the Portfolio Holder for Finance. 
(Pages 97 - 162) 
 

8.  INTERNAL AUDIT - PERFORMANCE REPORT  

 
To consider the Internal Audit Activity Update for Quarter 2. 
(Pages 163 - 226) 
 

9.  GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE  

 
To consider the report of the Head of Democratic Services. 
(Pages 227 - 238) 
 

10.  TREASURY MANAGEMENT  

 
To consider the report of the Portfolio Holder for Finance. 
(Pages 239 - 258) 
 

11.  INTERNAL AUDIT WORKING GROUP  

 
To receive a summary of a meeting of the Working Group. 
(Pages 259 - 260) 
 

12.  NEXT MEETING  

 
The next meeting is scheduled to take place on 10 December 2020 at 10am when 
the following items will be on the agenda: 
 

 Audit Wales – Counter Fraud 

 Audit Wales – National Fraud Initiative 

 Learning and Employee Development 

 Business Grants Review 
 
 
 



Audit Committee – 29 September 2020 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE HELD AT TEAMS ON  
TUESDAY, 29 SEPTEMBER 2020 

 
PRESENT 
 
County Councillors J G  Morris, Chair, K Laurie-Parry, D J Jones, M J Jones, D 
Meredith, W D Powell, D A Thomas, R G Thomas, J M Williams, R Williams and Mr J 
Brautigam 
 
Cabinet Portfolio Holders In Attendance: County Councillor A W Davies 
 
Officers:  Gwilym Davies, Head of Property, Planning and Public Protection, 
Dan Paley, Policy and Reporting Accountant, Clive Pinney, Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services, Wyn Richards, Head of Democratic Services, Jane Thomas, 
Head of Finance and Ness Young, Corporate Director, Resources and Transformation 
 
Other Officers In Attendance: Messrs P Pugh, D Burridge and A Veale, Audit Wales, 
and D Hill and I Halstead, SWAP 
 
 
 

1.  APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were received from County Councillors M Barnes and T J 
Van Rees. 

 
 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 

 
 

3.  MINUTES  

 
Documents: 

 Minutes of meetings held on 7 February, 4 June and 4 September 2020 

Outcomes: 

 The Chair was authorised to sign the minutes of the three previous 
meetings as correct records 

 
The Chair informed Members that the Co-ordinating Committee had 
considered a paper outlining a new role for the Committee.  The Committee 
would be renamed the Governance and Audit Committee and have a revised 
role.  The proposals would be circulated to Members after the meeting and 
would be considered in depth at a future meeting. 

 
 

4.  STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS  

 
Documents: 

 Report of the Head of Finance 

Public Document Pack

Page 3

3



Audit Committee – 29 September 2020 
 

 Audit Wales – Audit of Accounts Report 

 Letter of Representation 

 Statement of Accounts 2019/20 

 Annual Governance Statement 2019/20 
 
Discussion: 
 
Overview 

 The draft accounts for Powys County Council and the Pension Fund had 
been signed off on 15 June and audit work commenced shortly after 

 The Covid 19 pandemic has had a significant impact and the Welsh 
Government made provision for a delay.  This has resulted in the Pension 
Fund Accounts audit being delayed and a separate meeting of the Audit 
Committee will be convened to agree those accounts in the next few 
weeks. 

 As usual, and in line with improving scrutiny, the Committee undertook 
two seminars, one on the draft statement of accounts and more recently 
on the final accounts  

 One misstatement relating to a short-term debtor has remained as it is 
managements’ view that this is appropriate 

 Any other misstatements identified have been amended 

 An Emphasis of Matter issue is identified with regard to the valuation of 
property assets due to the position regarding the pandemic and property 
values 

 The statement of accounts was advertised but no representations have 
been made by members of the public 

 The Authority continued to take a project management approach to 
finalizing the accounts to ensure year on year improvement 

 In 2021, the accounts are expected to be prepared in much shorter 
timescales – draft accounts will be signed off by 31 May 2021 and the final 
accounts by 30 July 2021 

 The Committee was asked to approve the sign off of the accounts by the 
Chair and S151 Officer and of the Annual Governance Statement by the 
Leader and Chief Executive 

 
Audit Wales 

 Audit Wales noted the unprecedented challenges during the year and 
recognised the significant achievement in preparing the Statement of 
Accounts.  They thanked the S151 Officer, Policy and Reporting 
Accountant and the Finance Team for their help and co-operation. 

 The issue of materiality was explained that the level at which 
misstatements was set so that the reader of the accounts was not 
mislead.  This level had been set at £4.9M. 

 Two potential conflicts of interest and the safeguards put in place were 
reconfirmed 

 Work was substantially complete and the Auditor General was due to 
issue his opinion on 30 September 2020 

 The main impacts of the pandemic had been on the timetable, use of 
technology and authorisation to use electronic signatures 

 Audit Wales referred to the delay with the Pension Fund accounts but that 
the audit had now commenced 

Page 4



Audit Committee – 29 September 2020 
 

 It was noted that the deadlines for submission of accounts for 2021 had 
been delayed in England but there was no information regarding 
amending dates in Wales 

 Audit Wales reiterated the misstatement as reported by the Head of 
Finance and drew Members attention to key issues within the document 

 It was suggested that a £4.9M level for misstatements gave considerable 
leeway within the accounts.  Audit Wales acknowledged that this was a 
regular question, but the sum was in line with that recommended by 
auditing and professional standards and was only 1% of income and 
expenditure.   

 The Committee asked whether the number of misstatements was 
representative of the levels of misstatements in other authorities – each 
audit was different.  The number of errors had been higher than previous 
audits and complex adjustments were needed but this could have been 
attributable to increased workloads because of the pandemic and changes 
to personnel.  It was an issue for the Head of Finance to address. 

 It was not anticipated that there would be a significant, if any, change to 
the fees charged as identified at the start of the audit 

 The Chair highlighted that there were continuing overspends in some 
service areas and that the Committee were keen to see budgets being 
kept under control.  The Head of Finance noted that the budget had been 
predicated on scenarios which recognised pressures and each service 
had been resourced on that position where appropriate – the pandemic 
had raised additional challenges.  The Portfolio Holder highlighted the 
importance of both Audit Committee and scrutiny committees monitoring 
budgets. 

 
Annual Governance Statement 

 The Corporate Director, Resources and Transformation had lead work in 
preparing the AGS 

 Increased content and a changed format were noted 

 The report highlights the activities, effectiveness and action points for the 
Authority 

 There has been significant input by the Senior Leadership Team 

 The impact of the pandemic is also reflected within the document 

 SWAP have not raised any significant issues for inclusion 
 
Letter of Representation 

 The contents were noted 
 
Outcomes: 

 The 2019-20 Statement of Accounts were approved and the Chair 
authorised to formally sign the Statement of Accounts with the 
Section 151 Officer. 

 The Statement of Accounts be published as soon as possible but no 
later than 30 November 2020.  

 The 2019-20 Annual Governance Statement be approved for formal 
signing by The Leader of the Council and the Chief Executive.  

 The Annual Governance Statement be published as soon as possible 
but no later than 30 November 2020.  

 

Page 5



Audit Committee – 29 September 2020 
 

The Portfolio Holder for Finance thanked Audit Wales and the Head of Finance 
and her team for their work in completing the Statement of Accounts 

 
 

5.  CAPITALISATION DIRECTION  

 
Documents: 

 Report of the Head of Finance 

Discussion: 

 The report fulfils a requirement to report on the use of funds under the 
capital directive 

 Transformation is critical in providing a level of service that is cost 
effective and achieves the outcomes detailed in Vision 2025 

 £3M of capital receipts have been used to fund activity in the 
Transformation Programme 

 Clear guidance is given for qualifying expenditure – it should either deliver 
ongoing revenue saving
[...]
wn 

 Not all audits could be progressed due to business continuity 

 SWAP have supported the Council’s finance function 

 There has been less work and therefore the opinion has less assurance 

 Work on Y Gaer had started as a desk top exercise 

Outcomes: 

 The report was noted 

 
 

9.  INTERNAL AUDIT - HOWPS  

 
Documents: 

 Internal Audit Report on management of HOWPS contract 

Discussion: 

 Four key areas had been identified 
o Lack of continuity in the event of supplier failure – this posed an 

increased risk and should be monitored 
o There was a disconnect between KPIs and actual performance and 

the true position was not being measured.  A more rounded 
approach was needed. 

o Perceived conflict for those officers and Members with joint 
responsibility.  An independent scrutiny body should be considered 

o Elements of essential services were not included in the contract 
and it was recommended that the contract be strengthened 

 Contingency plans are in place 

 a business continuity and exit plan are in place and will be reviewed 
annually 

 The Chair and Vice Chair had met with the Senior Management Team and 
Kier Directors where a clear commitment to HOWPS was given 

 HOWPS was also entered onto the Strategic Risk Register and this 
should be reviewed 

Page 9



Audit Committee – 29 September 2020 
 

 It was agreed that Internal Audit need no longer be involved as a number 
of other Boards were in place.  A scrutiny working group had also been 
established 

Outcomes: 

 The report was noted 

 No further action would be taken by Internal Audit 

 
 
 

County Councillor JG Morris (Chair) 

Page 10



CYNGOR SIR POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
19th November 2020 

 
REPORT AUTHOR:  Jane Thomas, Head of Financial Services 
 
SUBJECT:  Pension Fund Accounts 2019/20 
 

 
REPORT FOR:   Decision 
 

 

1.1 The approval of the Powys Pension Fund accounts is delegated to the Audit 
Committee.  
 

1.2 The draft Pension Fund accounts for 2019/20 were signed off by the Head of 
Finance (Section 151 Officer) on 15 June 2020.  
 

1.3 The onset of the Covid 19 pandemic in March has had a significant impact on 
the completion and audit of the accounts. Audit Wales prioritised resources to 
complete the audit of the Councils Accounts before directing them to the 
Pension Fund Accounts audit in early September 2020.  

 
1.4 The Auditor General intends to issue an unqualified report in respect of the 

2019/20 Pension Fund Accounts, following receipt of the certified Letter of 
Representation and the approved Pension Fund Accounts.   
 

1.5 The Audit Committee is asked to consider the enclosed Letter of 
Representation and Powys Pension Fund Accounts and authorise the Chair of 
the Audit Committee and the Head of Finance (Section 151 Officer) to sign the 
documents.  

 
1.6 The ISA260 report provided by the Auditor General notes that there are no 

identified misstatements in the accounts which remain uncorrected. The 
corrected misstatements are listed in Appendix 3 of the report.  
 

1.7 The Auditor General’s report includes emphasis of matter paragraphs relating 
to the uncertainty on valuations of Pension Fund property assets. This reflects 
the unknown future impact that Covid 19 might have on the real estate market. 
 

1.8 The approved accounts will form part of the Pension Fund Annual Report which 
will be considered by the Pension and Investment Committee on 25 November, 
with the intention to publish the Annual Report prior to the Local Government 
Pension Scheme Regulations 2013 deadline of 1 December.  
 
 
 

 

Page 11

4



  Recommendation: Reason for Recommendation: 
 

That Audit Committee considers and 
approves the 2019-20 Pension Fund 
Accounts and Letter of 
Representation.  Which can be 
formally signed by Chair of the 
Committee and the Section 151 
Officer. 
 
 

To ensure compliance with the 
Statutory Requirements. 

 

Contact Officer Name: Tel: Email: 

Jane Thomas 015
[...]
phasis of Matter paragraph as per  
ISA (UK) 706 within our Auditor’s Report. This is in relation to material valuation 
uncertainty assigned to the property fund investments at 31 March 2020. 

Significant issues arising from the audit 

Uncorrected misstatements  
16 There are no misstatements identified in the accounts, which remain uncorrected.  

Corrected misstatements 
17 There were initially misstatements in the accounts that have now been corrected 

by management. However, we believe that these should be drawn to your attention 
and they are set out with explanations in Appendix 3. 

Page 18



 

Page 7 of 16 - Audit of Accounts Report – Powys Pension Fund 

Other significant issues arising from the audit 
18 In the course of the audit, we consider a number of matters relating to the accounts 

and report any significant issues arising to you. There were some issues arising in 
these areas this year as shown in Exhibit 2: 

Exhibit 2 – significant issues arising from the audit 

Impact of McCloud 
Pension remedy 
proposals on IAS 19 
figures 

Our Audit Plan highlighted the impact of the 
McCloud judgement as a potential audit risk.  
An estimate for this potential liability was 
included in the draft 2019-20 financial statements 
prepared in June 2020.  
On 16 July 2020, the UK government proposed 
its remedy for the McCloud judgment which had 
the potential to impact on the McCloud estimate 
already included in the financial statements.  
We corresponded with both management and 
the actuary regarding the issue. We 
subsequently received confirmation from the 
actuary that the assumptions used, in the draft 
statement of accounts, were broadly similar to 
the proposed remedy. Therefore, we were able 
to conclude that the estimate included in the 
financial statements remains reasonable.   
No adjustments were therefore required to be 
made to the relevant disclosure within Note 21 
‘Actuarial Present Value of Promised Retirement 
Benefits’ within the fi
[...]
s fully 
completed with all relevant details of expenditure. 

 

P
age 226



CYNGOR SIR POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL. 
CO-ORDINATING COMMITTEE 

28 September 2020 
 

REPORT AUTHOR: Scrutiny Manager and Head of Democratic Services 

SUBJECT: Governance and Audit Committee 

REPORT FOR: Decision 

 
1. Local Government and Elections (Wales) Bill. 
 
1.1 The Local Government and Elections (Wales) Bill ("The Bill") was introduced into 

the Senedd on 18 November 2019. The Bill is currently at Stage 2 consideration by 
Assembly Committees and a notice of proposed amendments by the Minister was 
tabled on 7th September, 2020. The draft timetable for the next stages of the Bill is 
that it is hoped that all the Committee Stages will be completed by the end of this 
calendar year, and subject to the passing of the Bill by the Senedd it will gain Royal 
Assent in the New Year. 

 
1.2 The Bill proposes amendments to the role and function of the Audit Committee 

which would become the "Governance and Audit Committee" if the legislation is 
passed. Set out in Appendix 1 are the current provisions relating to the Audit 
Committee as determined by the Local Government Measure 2011 together with 
the amendments proposed by the draft Bill. 

 
1.3 None of the amendments proposed by the Minister on 7th September relate to the 

Sections of the Bill regarding the Governance and Audit Committee. There are a 
number of new functions proposed for the Governance and Audit Committee 
relating to the Council's ability to deal with complaints effectively, performance 
reporting, self assessments and responding to Auditor general's reports - See 
Appendix 1. 

 
1.4 The Chair of the Economy, Residents Communities and Governance Scrutiny 

Committee has asked whether maladministration complaints to the Ombudsman 
regarding the Council should be considered by his committee. In addition, it is 
understood that the Head of Transformation and Communications is developing a 
new corporate dashboard. 
[...]
omas and Mr J Brautigam. 
 
Officers present: Ian Halstead and Kevin Price, SWAP, Jane Thomas, Head of 
Finance and Clive Pinney, Head of Legal and Democratic Services                                           

Page 260


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	Minutes

	4 Powys Pension Fund - Statement of Accounts
	2090A2020-21_Powys_Pension_Fund_ISA260_Final
	Audit of Accounts Report – Powys Pension Fund
	Introduction
	Impact of COVID-19 on this year’s audit
	Proposed audit opinion
	Significant issues arising from the audit
	Uncorrected misstatements
	Corrected misstatements
	Other significant issues arising from the audit

	Final letter of representation
	Representations regarding the 2019-20 financial statements
	Management representations
	Responsibilities

	Information provided
	Financial statement representations
	Representations by the Audit Committee

	Proposed Audit Report
	The independent auditor’s report of the Auditor General for Wales to the members of Powys County Council as administering authority for Powys Pension Fund.
	Report on the audit of the financial statements
	Opinion
	Basis for opinion
	Emphasis of matter
	Conclusions relating to going concern
	Other information

	Report on other requirements
	Opinion on other matters
	Matters on which I report by exception

	Certificate of completion of audit
	Responsibilities
	Responsibilities of the responsible financial officer for the financial statements
	Auditor’s responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements


	Summary of corrections made


	01 Pension Fund Accounts 2019-20 Accessibility
	Letter of Representation 2019-20 Powys Pension Fund

	5 Audit Wales - Financial Sustainability of Local Government as a result of the Covid 19 Pandemic
	Financial Sustainability of  Local Government as a Result of the COVID-19 Pandemic
	Contents
	Summary report
	Summary
	Why we have produced this report 


	Detailed report
	Councils and the Welsh Government have worked well together to mitigate the impact of the pandemic t
	Against a backdrop of existing funding pressures, the financial costs of the pandemic are unpreceden
	Some councils were better placed financially than others to respond to the challenges of the pandemi
	The cost of the pandemic to councils is significant, although a large proportion of the short-term i
	The financial challenges arising from the pandemic are numerous and go well beyond the more immediat
	Audit Wales future work - supporting financial sustainability and recovering planning



	6 Auditor General - Data Analytics
	Request for support on data analytics
	Appendix: Details of our future vision for data analytics

	7 Strategic and Covid Risk Registers
	Qtr 2 2020-2021 Appx A Strategic Risk Register Report
	Qtr 2 2020-2021 Appx B Heatmap for Strategic Risk Register Report
	RR 12.11.20
	Heatmap 12.11.20

	8 Internal Audit - Performance Report
	9 Governance and Audit Committee
	Appendix 1 - Governance and Audit Committee

	10 Treasury Management
	TM 20.09.25 Credit Rating list

	11 Internal Audit Working Group



Minutes of the meeting


Audit Committee – 19 November 2020 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE HELD AT TEAMS LIVE ON 
THURSDAY, 19 NOVEMBER 2020 

 
PRESENT 
County Councillors JG Morris (Chair),   D R Jones, M J Jones, K Lewis, DW Meredith, 
WD Powell, D A Thomas, R G Thomas, T J Van-Rees, A Williams, J M Williams and 
R Williams and Mr J Brautigam 
 
Cabinet Portfolio Holders In Attendance: County Councillor A W Davies 
 
Officers: Dan Paley, Financial Reporting and Policy Accountant, Wyn Richards, Head 
of Democratic Services and Jane Thomas, Head of Finance   
 
Other Officers In Attendance: Messrs Phil Pugh, Audit Wales and Ian Halstead, SWAP 
 

  

1.  APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were received from County Councillors M Barnes and K Laurie-
Parry 
 
 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
County Councillor T J Van Rees declared a personal interest in relation to Item 3, 
Minutes as a former trustee of Theatr Brycheiniog 
 
 

3.  MINUTES  

 
The Chair was authorised to sign the minutes of the previous meeting, held on 
29 September 2020, as a correct record. 

 
 

4.  POWYS PENSION FUND - STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS  

 
Documents: 

 Report of the Head of Financial Services 

 Audit Wales – Pension Fund report 

 Pension Fund Accounts 2019/20 

 Letter of representation 
 
 Discussion 

Overview 

 The draft accounts were signed by the S151 Officer on 15 June 2020  

 Audit Wales had had to prioritize work due to the pandemic and an 
approach was taken across Wales to complete statutory Local Authority 
accounts before auditing Pension Funds. The audit of the Pension Fund 
began in early September. 

 It is the Auditor General’s intention to issue an unqualified opinion 

 There were no uncorrected misstatements 



Audit Committee – 19 November 2020 
 

 There was one emphasis of matter relating to the valuation of property 
assets due to the pandemic 

 The accounts will form part of the Pension Fund Annual Report which will 
be presented for approval to the Pension and Investment Committee on 
25 November 2020 

 The Annual Report must be published no later than 1st December. 

 The Committee was asked to approve the sign off of the accounts and 
Letter of Representation by the Chair and S151 Officer 

 The issue of materiality was explained that the level at which 
misstatements was set so that the reader of the accounts was not 
mislead.  This level had been set at £6.453M. 

 Audit Wales identified one potential conflict of interest relating to a 
member of their team. Planned safeguards operated as intended. 

 Work was substantially complete and the Auditor General was due to 
issue his opinion on 23 November 2020 

 The Committee asked about the current level of Employer contributions to 
the Fund. For Powys County Council this is 26.2% of pensionable pay in 
2020-21. 

 The UK Government proposed its remedy for the McCloud Judgement in 
July 2020. Confirmation had been obtained by the actuaries that 
assumptions used in the draft were broadly similar to those set out in the 
proposal. 

 
Outcomes: 

 the 2019-20 Pension Fund Accounts and Letter of Representation be 
approved for formal signing by Chair of the Committee and the 
Section 151 Officer 

 
 
Discussion: 

 There was one emphasis of matter relating to property assets and 
valuations 

 The Statement of Accounts will be submitted by the deadline of 1 
December 

 The draft accounts had been submitted on time by 15 June, but Audit 
Wales had had to prioritize work due to the pandemic and an approach 
was taken across Wales to complete statutory Local Authority accounts 

 It is the Auditor General’s intention to issue an unqualified opinion 

 There were no uncorrected misstatements 

 The employer contribution to an employee’s pension is 26.2% 

 The McLeod had been considered in conjunction with the proposed 
remedy 

 
Outcomes: 

 the 2019-20 Pension Fund Accounts and Letter of Representation  be 
approved for formal signing by Chair of the Committee and the 
Section 151 Officer 

 
 

5.  AUDIT WALES - FINANCIAL SUSTAINABILITY OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
AS A RESULT OF THE COVID 19 PANDEMIC  



Audit Committee – 19 November 2020 
 

 
Documents: 

 Audit Wales –Financial Sustainability of Local Government as a Result of 
the COVID-19 Pandemic 

 
Discussion: 

 Local Authorities had been in a challenging financial environment prior to 
the pandemic  

 The report focusses on the financial sustainability of local government 
across Wales and will define future work for Audit Wales 

 The costs of the pandemic have been considerable – Powys has 
recovered £6.5M from the Hardship Fund together with a further £1.5M for 
lost income 

 Members attention was drawn to the Pillars of Financial Resilience as 
defined by CIPFA 

 Reserves are also an indicator of financial resilience 

 Audit Wales informed the Committee that the report had been issued in 
October 

 There had already been a commitment from Audit Wales to look at 
financial sustainability as this was a key issue across Wales.  One report 
had already been produced prior to the pandemic but events and 
circumstances have changed rapidly since then.  A further report on local 
issues will be published in April with a national report following in early 
summer. 

 The Head of Finance was asked how the Council could increase the level 
of reserves.  Projects can be identified for funding from revenue and a 
planned contribution can be made to a specific reserve to support these.  
Other funds, such as spend to save, are also set aside.  The council could 
decide to make a planned contribution to reserves as part of budget 
setting. 

 It was noted that the balance sheet was relatively healthy in terms of 
assets and that this should be further explored through the Finance Panel.  
The Head of Finance confirmed that all aspects were considered when 
planning the budget and that assets should be utilized in the most 
appropriate way. 

 
Outcome: 

 The report was noted 
 
 

6.  AUDITOR GENERAL - DATA ANALYTICS  

 
Documents: 

 Letter from the Auditor General, Wales 
 
Discussion: 
 

 The letter had been sent to all Chief Executives in Wales and stated the 
intention to increase the use of data analytics by securing routine data 
downloads from the principle financial systems of the bodies they audit. 

 Audit Wales are seeking support from the Council to develop this 
approach  



Audit Committee – 19 November 2020 
 

 Each authority has different financial systems – there are 15 different 
systems in operation in Wales 

 The long- term aim is to access routine information in this way. 

 The Committee asked how this was to be paid for and what would be the 
additional workload for Finance.  The costs would be absorbed by Audit 
Wales and there would be benefits to both organisations of data being 
available more effectively.  There was already a cost to authorities in 
terms of providing information throughout the year.  This would automate 
the process making the process more efficient and less time consuming 
for the Council. 

 There have already been improvements in the sharing of electronic files 
and this can be developed further 

 
Outcomes: 

 The Auditor General, Wales, letter was noted 
 
 

7.  STRATEGIC AND COVID RISK REGISTERS  

 
Documents: 

 Report of the Portfolio Holder for Finance 

 Strategic and Covid Risk Registers 

 Heat maps 
 
Discussion: 

 The Risk Registers were reported to Cabinet on 3 November 2020 and 
covered the position for quarter 2. 

 There was considerable detail within the registers which could not be fully 
covered by Audit Committee during a meeting.  Scrutiny Committees 
should be looking at the service specific issues as part their work, but 
Audit Committee needed to be assured that appropriate processes were 
in place to ensure that risks were identified, monitored and managed 
appropriately.  

 The Committee should give further consideration as to how the process 
should be operating 

 
Outcomes: 

 The Committee will give further consideration to the reviewing of risk 
registers at the next meeting 

 
 

8.  INTERNAL AUDIT - PERFORMANCE REPORT  

 
Documents: 

 Internal Audit Update Quarter 2 report 2020/21 
 
Discussion: 

 There has been increased dialogue with Executive Management Team 
which helps focus on key risks for the Authority 

 SWAP are looking at agile auditing to improve the speed with which risks 
can be addressed and mitigation put in place.  There will be more data, 



Audit Committee – 19 November 2020 
 

more engagement, faster reporting and an aim to resolve risk issues 
during the audit. 

 The new approach is supported by EMT 

 The recent firebreak did not impinge upon the work of SWAP 

 Risks within Powys and the wider audit sector were reported and this will 
influence the forward work plan 

 An audit plan will no longer be set at the start of each year and there is a 
need to react promptly to changing risks 

 Adverse opinions are tracked by Internal Audit Working Group and two of 
those are reported in the Internal Audit Working Group Summary.  A 
further two reports will be considered by the Working Group in early 
December, namely, Conflicts of Interest and Voids. 

 The report contained a list of all recommendations made since April 2019  
- all recommendations are now tracked, and the report will be fully 
populated by the next meeting to provide assurance to the Committee that 
audits are being actioned. 

 A number of audits had been put on hold during the pandemic and this 
could negate the value of the audit.  These audits will still be delivered and 
SWAP are working with services to complete them. 

 
Outcomes: 

 The report was noted 
 
 

9.  GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE  

 
Documents: 

 Report of the Head of Democratic Services 
 
Discussion: 

 The Local Government and Elections Bill is currently at the Committee 
stage in the Senedd and likely to gain Royal Assent in the new year 

 One of the proposals is to amend the role and function of the Audit 
Committee  

 The new Governance and Audit Committee would consider compliance, 
annual performance reports and self-assessments in addition to Audit 
Wales reports and Internal Audit reports.  It has also been proposed that 
maladministration complaints should also be considered 

 The Chief Executive was keen to introduce the revised proposals in 
advance of the legislation with a change to the Constitution from January 
2021 

 Governance issues were also considered by Democratic Services 
Committee and the Economy, Communities, Residents and Governance 
Committee but the roles were quite distinct 

 It is intended that a report be considered by County Council early next 
year in relation to amending the Constitution 

 In the meantime, the Audit Committee could receive briefings on the types 
of reports that they would be expected to consider in their new role 

 Mandatory training for staff could also be considered – member training is 
overseen by Standards Committee 



Audit Committee – 19 November 2020 
 

 Members commented that online training was more effective but would 
welcome the return of the feedback form 

 Clarification was sought that an Internal Audit Working Group or Sub 
Committee would still be permissible – this was an internal arrangement 
which would not be affected 

 There is also a proposal to increase the number of lay members to one 
third of the membership of the Committee, one of whom would become 
Chair 

 Members were concerned about recruiting a sufficient number of suitably 
qualified lay Members if all Welsh Authorities were also trying to recruit.  
The increased costs were also noted. 

 Audit Wales proposed refresher training in the new year 
 
Outcomes: 

 The report was noted 

 A briefing session would be arranged to consider the types of 
reports that would be considered by the Governance and Audit 
Committee 

 The Head of Finance agreed to progress refresher training for the 
Committee  

 
 

10.  TREASURY MANAGEMENT  

 
Documents: 

 Report of the Portfolio Holder for Finance 

 Credit Rating list (confidential) 
 
Discussion: 

 The report provided an economic background and forecast 

 The Treasury Management Strategy had been approved in February 

 The Authority looks to achieve the optimum level of liquidity 

 Bank rates remain low and returns are correspondingly low 

 Some borrowing has occurred  

 cash flow is constantly monitored 

 There has been little activity in debt rescheduling 

 The Capital Financing Requirement is lower than anticipated and the 
Council remains in an under-borrowed position 

 The debt profile which had been static for some time was now changing 
and the Head of Finance was asked if borrowing was being used rather 
than cash reserves.   A number of short term loans have been taken out 
and longer term loans are under constant review. 

 The affordability of the Capital Programme going forward should be 
considered  

 The benefits from a change in the Minimum Revenue Policy have been 
achieved but revenue expenditure will now increase - the Head of Finance 
agreed that a pressure will be seen going forward and will have to be 
considered as part of the budget planning process and longer term 
planning will be key.    

 
Outcomes: 



Audit Committee – 19 November 2020 
 

 Issues to be considered by the Finance Panel and reported back to 
Audit Committee 

 
 

11.  INTERNAL AUDIT WORKING GROUP  

 
Documents: 

 Internal Audit Working Group Summary Report 
 
Discussion: 

 The Assistant Director SWAP welcomed the work of the Internal Audit 
Group as it was able to consider reports in detail and provide a greater 
level of challenge 

 The most recent meeting had considered reports into Welshpool High 
School and Employee Development 

 The Chair suggested that it might be useful for the Committee if the 
SWAP reports were provided as an appendix for information to the 
summary report in future. 

 
Outcomes: 

 The report was noted 
 

 
 

12.  NEXT MEETING  

 
The next meeting will be the  AGM on Friday 27 November 2020 at 11 am. 
 
The next full meeting will be on Thursday 10 December at 10am. 

 
 
 

County Councillor JG Morris (Chair) 


